

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., AND MIAMI WATERKEEPER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Richard E. Ayres
Ayres Law Group
2923 Foxhall Road, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
202-722-6930
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Kelly Cox
Miami Waterkeeper
2103 Coral Way 2nd Floor
Miami, FL 33145
305-905-0856
Counsel for Miami Waterkeeper

Kenneth J. Rumelt
Environmental Advocacy Clinic
Vermont Law School
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
802-831-1031
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Caroline Reiser, Geoffrey Fettus
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202-289-2371
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS HAVE STANDING.....	1
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE RECORD OF DECISION AND LICENSES BECAUSE THEY ARE “FINAL ORDERS.”...3	
A. The Record of Decision and licenses provide the Court jurisdiction under the Hobbs Act.	4
B. The Record of Decision and licenses are “otherwise final” for purposes of judicial review.....	6
C. The NRC’s issuance of effective licenses also satisfies the <i>Bennett v.</i> <i>Spear</i> finality test.	6
1. The NRC consummated its decisionmaking process once the licenses became effective.....	6
2. The licenses grant legal rights and consequences now.	8
D. The “Incurably Premature” Doctrine Does Not Apply in This Case.	10
E. Environmental Organizations’ claim is ripe.	11
III. NRC failed to take a Hard Look at Environmental Impacts of operating turkey point FOR 80 years.....	12
A. 10 C.F.R. §51.53(c)(3) and the GEIS are plainly limiting in their applicability.	12

- B. The NRC’s erroneous application of §51.53(c)(3) to the Environmental Report infected the Draft and Final SEIS, rendering the entire NEPA review deficient.....16
- C. Environmental Organizations’ claims are present in the Administrative Record and justiciable now.....19

IV. THE NRC FAILED TO MAKE AN INFORMED DECISION AS REQUIRED by NEPA BECAUSE ITS ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER IMPACTS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....20

- A. The record is devoid of valid scientific evidence predicting that FPL can control groundwater impacts through mid-century.21
- B. This Court owes no deference to the NRC’s unscientific conclusions on groundwater impacts.....23
 - 1. The NRC’s mere “review” of FPL’s freshening plans does not deserve deference or satisfy NEPA’s “hard look” standard.....24
 - 2. The NRC’s bare disclosure of “uncertainty” in modeling does not deserve deference or satisfy NEPA’s “hard look” standard.25
- C. The NRC’s ultimate reliance on state and county oversight of FPL’s freshening efforts does not meet NEPA’s “hard look” standard.....26

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 11
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	23
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	6
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3, 4, 19, 20

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	4
<i>Gage v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	14
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2009).....	13
<i>Malladi Drugs & Pharm., Ltd. v. Tandy</i> , 552 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	14

<i>New York , et al. v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 27
<i>NRDC v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir 2018).....	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	12
<i>Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 8

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	2
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Vt. Dept. of Pub. Serv. v. United States</i> , 684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3–5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1–3

Administrative Decisions

<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4)</i> , LBP-19-03, 89 NRC 245 (2019)	13, 15, 18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4)</i> , CLI-20-03, __ NRC __ (slip op) (Apr. 23, 2020)	14–16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	6
---------------------	---

Rules and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.41	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.14(a).....	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)(3).....	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c).....	17

10 C.F.R. § 51.5312, 14, 16

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3).....7, 12–17, 19, 20

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d)18

10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(4).....18

10 C.F.R. § 54.31(c).....8, 9
